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Michael Mignosa

Director

Fruit Center Marketplace **% DRAFT-1 ***
10 Bassett Street

Milton, MA 02186

Via Email: mikemig@fruitcentermarketplace.com

Subject: Community Sound Study for Planned Restaurant
Fruit Center Marketplace
Milton, MA

Acentech Project No. 638841

Dear Mr. Mignosa:

INTRODUCTION

At your request, Acentech Incorporated conducted an acoustical assessment of the planned new
restaurant at the Fruit Center Marketplace. This project consists of a new restaurant on the second floor
of the expanded market building at the Milton site. The existing kitchen and original restaurant area
cover the rear half of the second floor and the expanded restaurant and bar area will cover the new front
section of the building. The proposed front addition will have a seating capacity of 49 seats and the
overall restaurant will have a total capacity of 99 seats. For our assessment, we reviewed the project
information provided to us, met with you and toured your facility, observed existing conditions at the site
and nearby community, and performed a baseline survey to characterize the current sound environment.
This letter summarizes our acoustical assessment of the potential restaurant sound at the nearest
residences to the northwest of the facility.

BASELINE COMMUNITY SOUND ENVIRONMENT

Figures 1 and 2 present photos of the Fruit Center Marketplace site, surrounding community, and the
nearby residential area to the northwest of the proposed second floor expanded restaurant. The nearest
home is about 150 ft from the restaurant. Figure 1 identifies the community locations that we selected
for the baseline ambient sound survey, which we conducted during the day, evening, and night on
Wednesday, 15 January 2025. Table 1 lists the type of instruments that we employed for the survey.
Weather conditions over the survey were conducive to the measurement of sound and included: 35°F,
clear sky, and light breeze (1-3 mph/W) during the day; 25°F, clear sky, and calm air during the evening;
and 22°F, clear sky, and calm air during the night.

Tables 2 and 3 summarize the background residual sound levels (L90, dBA) for these three time periods,
and Figure 3 shows the ranges of day, evening, and night residual sound levels. The L90 sound level
occurs when short-term intrusive sound sources, such as local traffic passbys, are absent and the sound
level returns to a lower residual value. We observed the following sound sources during the survey:
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distant (Rt I1-93) and local traffic and building HVAC equipment. The short-term measurements indicated
a total range in the residual sound levels across all eight locations of 51 to 66 dBA during the day, 48 to
66 dBA during the evening, and 48 to 65 dBA during the night. At the nearest homes (Locations 2 and
3) to the northwest of the restaurant, the residual sound levels ranged from 54 to 56 dBA over the day
and evening periods and 52 to 54 dBA during the night period, with all levels controlled by Rt. I-93 traffic
sound.

RESTAURANT SOUND ESTIMATES

Typical sound sources associated with a restaurant include HVAC systems, traffic, people talking, and
recorded or live music. The dining area of the expanded restaurant where sliding windows face the
residential neighborhood to the northwest include high-top dining tables and a bar with seating. An
exterior staircase and door on the south side of this area will give patrons direct access to the
restaurant. We understand that you wish for the restaurant to operate until 10p. On nice days, you
would like the slider windows to be open potentially until 7pm and then closed until 10pm. The slider
window glazing is Solarban 60, 1", tempered, insulated units, 1/4 in.-1/2 in. air space-1/4 in. with a
black spacer, as described in Appendix A. We estimate that these windows will attenuate sound by
about 25 to 30 dB when closed. Based on the project plans and community layout, we estimate the
sound from patron conversations and modest recorded background music in a fully occupied restaurant
would typically be 45 to 50 dBA at the nearest homes with the windows fully open and less than 25 dBA
with the windows all closed. These levels compare to the day and evening residual levels of 54 to 56
dBA and night levels of 52 to 54 dBA near these homes. The sound of 1-93 traffic will provide useful
masking of the dining conversations. The masking should be full and render the indoor conversations
inaudible in the community when the restaurant windows are closed. When the windows are open,
patron and modest recorded sound levels should be or less than the ambient background sound outside
the nearest homes. Traffic sound will provide very useful, although at times with the windows open, not
total masking of the restaurant sound in the community. Similarly, patrons talking outside the
restaurant may be heard at times in the community. We note that the exterior staircase along the south
side of the restaurant is well shielded from the residences by the restaurant building itself, which will
significantly reduce patron sound that could propagate to the nearest residences.

NOISE CRITERIA

The applicable noise criteria for this project are those enacted by the Town of Milton, MA and the
Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection (MassDEP).

TOWN OF MILTON

Chapter 275 of the Town of Milton Zoning Bylaws mention’s “noise” numerous times, including for wind
turbines and wireless telecommunication facilities, and business and residential districts, but does not
have a clause or chapter with numerical sound level limits.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts has enacted regulations for the control of air and noise pollution
(310 CMR 7.10). To enforce these regulations, MassDEP has issued guidelines that limit noise levels at
property lines and the nearest residences. These limitations are: (a) not to increase the overall A-
weighted sound level by more than 10 dB above the existing background sound level, and (b) not to
produce a Pure Tone condition; a condition where the sound pressure level (SPL) in one octave band
exceeds the sound levels in the two adjacent octave bands by 3 dB or more.
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Based on a nighttime residual sound level of 52 dBA outside the nearest homes to the northwest, the
applicable MassDEP limit in that area for a noise source would be 62 dBA.

CONCLUSIONS

The results of our study indicate estimated sound levels for the proposed restaurant, including normal
patron conversation and modest recorded music, of up to 45 to 50 dBA outside the nearest homes to
the northwest when restaurant windows are open and less than 25 dBA when the windows are closed.
These levels compare to the existing background sound levels of 52 to 54 dBA at night outside the
nearest residences. Although not typically applied to restaurant patron sounds, we note that these
estimated sound levels are significantly lower than the MassDEP Noise Criteria value 62 dBA. We expect
that patron conversations will be heard in the community at times, however, traffic sound will normally
provide significant masking of the usual restaurant sound.

* Ak k ok k ok k Ak

Please contact me with any questions or comments that you may have on our study or this report. My
email address is: jparnes@acentech.com.

Sincerely yours,
ACENTECH INCORPORATED

JYE--—

James D. Barnes, PE
Principal Consultant

Figures 1t0 3
Tables 1to 3
Appendix A

J:\ 638841- Fruit Center Marketplace-Milton-012125-repd1.docx
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Figure 1.
Planned Restaurant at Fruit Center Marketplace, Nearby Community, and
Ambient Sound Measurement Locations 1 to 8 (15 January 2025).
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Figure 2.
Photographs of Restaurant Project Site and Nearby Community during Baseline Survey
(15 January 2025).
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Figure 3.
Ranges of Short-Term Hand-Held Residual (L90) Octave Band Sound Pressure Levels and
Overall A-Weighted Sound Levels (dBA) Measured at Locations 1 to 8 during
Baseline Survey (15 January 2025).
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Table 1.
Type of Acoustic Instrumentation Used for Ambient Survey (15 January 2025).
Instrument Type Manufacturer Model
Precision Sound Level Meter
and Octave Band Analyzer Rion NA-28
Preamplifier Rion NH-23
1/2" Microphone Rion UC-59
Acoustic Calibrator Rion NC-75
ACENTECH
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Short-Term Hand-Held Residual (L90) Octave Band Sound Pressure Levels and Overall A-
Weighted Sound Levels (dBA) Measured at Locations 1 to 8 during Ambient Survey

(15 January 2025).

Location Day (1:30p) Evening (7p) Night (10p)
Loc. 1 56 59 55
Loc. 2 56 56 54
Loc. 3 54 54 52
Loc. 4 55 56 54
Loc. 5 51 48 48
Loc. 6 60 54 54
Loc. 7 60 56 56
Loc. 8 66 66 65
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Table 3.
Short-Term Hand-Held Residual (L90) Octave Band Sound Pressure Levels and Overall A-
Weighted Sound Levels (dBA) Measured at Locations 1 to 8 during Ambient Survey

(15 January 2025).
Octave Band Center Frequency (Hz)
Location 315 63 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000 0;;':"
Daytime (1:30p)
Loc. 1 65 62 | 50 | s1 51 53 47 37 33 56
Loc. 2 64 63 | 57 | 50 | 51 53 45 31 22 56
Loc. 3 61 62 | 55 | 49 | 49 51 44 28 18 54
Loc. 4 61 62 | 55 | 51 52 52 45 36 31 55
Loc. 5 66 55 | 50 | 47 | a7 49 40 26 22 51
Loc. 6 70 64 | 50 | 55 | 55 57 51 40 32 60
Loc. 7 68 65 | 58 | 52 | 55 57 50 38 32 60
Loc. 8 67 68 | 64 | 61 61 64 57 42 31 66
Evening (7p)
Loc. 1 61 62 | 63 | 55 | 54 55 49 39 36 59
Loc. 2 59 61 | 58 | 51 51 54 47 32 24 56
Loc. 3 59 60 | 54 | 49 | 49 52 45 28 17 54
Loc. 4 61 61 | 58 | 54 | 54 52 46 39 36 56
Loc. 5 54 55 | 50 | 45 | 44 46 37 25 21 48
Loc. 6 59 60 | 57 | 51 49 52 45 30 20 54
Loc. 7 62 61 57 | 51 51 54 48 33 22 56
Loc. 8 65 67 | 63 | 60 | 61 63 57 43 32 66
Nighttime (10p)
Loc. 1 59 50 | 61 51 50 52 46 35 33 55
Loc. 2 59 60 | 57 | 49 | 49 52 45 30 22 54
Loc. 3 58 50 | s6 | 48 | 46 49 43 26 16 52
Loc. 4 64 61 | 57 | 53 | 51 51 44 37 34 54
Loc. 5 56 57 | 52 | 47 | 45 45 37 23 18 48
Loc. 6 56 50 | 55 | 50 | 49 51 45 30 18 54
Loc. 7 61 58 | 55 | 50 | 49 53 48 33 26 56
Loc. 8 63 64 | 61 59 | 59 63 57 43 30 65

Sound sources: distant (Rt. 1-93) and local traffic and building HVAC system.

Weather: 35°F, clear sky, and light breeze (1-3 mph/W) during day; 25°F, clear sky, and calm air during evening; and 22°F, clear
sky, and calm air during night.
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Appendix A.
Restaurant Windows

‘@ Specifications :
- Insulating Unit Construction
Sotarban® 60 on Clear fmm (3} | Alr ¥2° (12.7mm} | Clear Smm i
Outdoor Lite: Clear with & second surface Solarban® 60
Indoor Lite: Clear Gon
Vitro Approved Manufacturers/ Where to Buy Vitro Products: Vitro Certifisd™ Netwark
Certification: Vitro ite(s) are Cradle to Cradle certified by McDonough Braungart Design Chemistry, LLC (MBDC wwiw. mbde,com
larban® 60: Solarban® 60 glass Is & mid-range MEVD scler control low-g glass, Though the costing Is transperent (on clesr or
Sterphire® Ultra-Clear glass), It can aiso be palred with, or applied directly on most Viteo tinted glasses in an suleting glass unit.

The results rep t Cmnts F3ines parfy mooe daty based on NFRC 10D i ral Dasign € # Hzing the LENG Window 7.3 software program.
#erformance date i3 based on representetive sampies of fagary production. Achial vaites may vary stightly dus to g s mine o on g This data
% ta be used for comparisan purposes and should not be idered ¥ itis the % s responsibility to enzure the manufacturabity of the above
glazing <3 i as well as LRUNG AppOE dasign t i such &% wnd and snow load tysis, th Pstress ysis, and local

e Wi ds that a full size modoup by reviswed ender the spedfic job-site conditions and retain the modk-up 23 a basis of acoepiable
pmduzt.

tra Architecttral Glass | 400 Guys Run Road Cheswick, PA 15024 USA | ©2001-201% Vitro Fiat Glasy o« Al Rights Reserved { Legal Notices & Privacy Policy

Atlgntica, Azwia, Graviite. IdeaSarpes, Optiblue, Optigray, Pecifics, 5« tha fogs, < Bolexia, ira, the phire tago,
Sungate. Vistacawl, Wiz, the Vitro lage, and the Vitre Cedified natwork Jogos are registersd tdamarks owaed by Vit Cradls to Crasfle is 5 trademark of MBOC,

Glags cofors reguwseniad e approximate,

While Vitre bas made o gond faith effort to verfy the rellabiity of this computer kased tool, it may contsin unknown programming erors that may result in incomect
resuits. The user s enmurmged W use good judgment and repoert any questionabie resuits to Vitro for mvaluation. The appiabiity ang subseguent results of data
simulated by this tood will be compremised if the user falls to input the cormed infarmation, Vitro makes no wm!w*,* erguamantee as o the resuits oblained by the
et of this tool and aesumes no respansibilty for the aouracy of the data from nen Witro ma g fabie for iati in this program,
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